#### STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

# 2024 No. 414

The South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority (Election of Mayor and Transfer of Police and Crime Commissioner Functions) Order 2024

## PART 3

## Police and crime commissioner functions

#### Police and crime commissioner functions

- **4.**—(1) The Mayor is to exercise functions of a police and crime commissioner in relation to the Area.
  - (2) There is to be no police and crime commissioner for the Area from 7th May 2024.
- (3) Any election of a police and crime commissioner for the Area that would otherwise take place (whether before, on or after 7th May 2024) by virtue of section 50(1)(b) of the PRSR Act (ordinary elections)(1) is not to take place.
- (4) The term of office of the police and crime commissioner for South Yorkshire is to continue until 7th May 2024.
- (5) Any election to fill a vacancy in the office of police and crime commissioner for South Yorkshire which would otherwise take place under section 51 of the PRSR Act (election to fill vacancy in office of commissioner)(2) is not to take place if the vacancy occurs within the period starting on the day on which this article comes into force and ending with 7th May 2024.

<sup>(1)</sup> Section 50 was amended by section 8(1) to (4) of the Wales Act 2017 (c. 4).

<sup>(2)</sup> Section 51 was amended by section 8(5) of the Wales Act 2017.